

STATE OF NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

Taxpayer Name:

IN - LINE AIR CONDITIONING COMPANY INC.

Trade Name:

Address:

85 EAST 21ST STREET

BAYONNE, NJ 07002

Certificate Number:

0516170

Date of Issuance:

December 08, 2004

For Office Use Only:

20041208090453181

32783 Certification

CERTIFICATE OF EMPLOYEE INFORMATION REPORT

This is to certify that the contractor listed below has submitted an Employee Information Report pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et. seq. and the State Treasurer has approved said report. This approval will remain in affect for the period of 15-AUG-2016 15-AUG-2023 effect for the period of to

IN-LINE AIR CONDITIONS CO., 85 EAST 21ST STREET BAYONNE

NJ 07002

FORD M. SCUDDER **Acting State Treasurer**

(REVISED 4/10)

EXHIBIT A

RETURN WITH BID

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (P.L. 1975, C. 127) N.J.A.C. 17:27 GOODS, PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AND GENERAL SERVICE CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, the contractor will ensure that equal employment opportunity is afforded to such applicants in recruitment and employment, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Such equal employment opportunity shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The contractor or subcontractor will send to each labor union, with which it has a collective bargaining agreement, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union of the contractor's commitments under this chapter and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to meet targeted county employment goals established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.2.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees to inform in writing its appropriate recruitment agencies including, but not limited to, employment agencies, placement bureaus, colleges, universities, and labor unions, that it does not discriminate on the basis of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex, and that it will discontinue the use of any recruitment agency which engages in direct or indirect discriminatory practices.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees to revise any of its testing procedures, if necessary, to assure that all personnel testing conforms with the principles of job related testing, as established by the statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey and as established by applicable Federal law and applicable Federal court decisions.

MRESC 15/16-58 HVAC – Time & Material February 25, 2016 @ 11:00 a.m.

In conforming with the targeted employment goals, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to review all procedures relating to transfer, upgrading, downgrading and layoff to ensure that all such actions are taken without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex, consistent with the statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey, and applicable Federal law and applicable Federal court decisions.

The contractor shall submit to the public agency, after notification of award but prior to execution of a goods and services contract, one of the following three documents:

Letter of Federal Affirmative Action Plan Approval

Certificate of Employee Information Report

Employee Information Report Form AA302 (electronically provided by the Division and distributed to the public agency through the Division's website at www.state.nj.us/treasury/contract_compliance)

The contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Division of Purchase & Property, CCAU, EEO Monitoring Program as may be requested by the office from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Division of Purchase & Property, CCAU, EEO Monitoring Program for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to Subchapter 10 of the Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 17:27.

| Signature Matth Wrans | |
|-----------------------|--|
| Name Matthew Dorans | |
| Title Vice President | |

Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission Business Office

1660 Stelton Road Piscataway, New Jersey 08854

Chapter 271 Political Contribution Disclosure Form (Contracts that Exceed \$17,500.00) Ref. N.J.S.A. 52:34-25

| The undersigned, | being authorized and know | ledgeable of the circumstance | es, does hereby certify that | |
|---|--------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|--|
| In-Line Air Condition | oning Co. Inc | (Business | s Entity) has made the following | |
| | | | te or any political committee as | |
| defined in N.J.S.A | A. 19:44-20.26 during the ty | velve (12) months preceding | this award of contract: | |
| | | | | |
| | | portable Contributions | | |
| Date of | Amount of | Name of Recipient | Name of | |
| Contribution | Contribution | Elected Official/ | <u>Contributor</u> | |
| | | Committee/Candidate | | |
| 9/21/2015 | \$400.00 | | In-Line Air Conditioning Co. Inc | |
| 4/2/2015 | \$ 150.00 | Ken Kopacz for Freeholder | In-Line Air Conditioning Co. Inc | |
| | | *************************************** | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| The Business Ent | ity may attach additional pa | nges if needed. | | |
| ☐ No Reportabl | e Contributions (Please ch | neck (✓) if applicable.) | | |
| I certify that | | (Pusi | noss Entity) made no remortable | |
| I certify that (Business Entity) made no reportable contributions to any elected official, political candidate or any political committee as defined in N.J.S.A. 19:44- | | | | |
| 20.26. | | | | |
| 20.20. | | | | |
| Certification | | | | |
| I certify, that the i | information provided above | e is in full compliance with Pu | ublic law 2005 - Chapter 271. | |
| Name of Authoriz | zed Agent Matthew Dorans | | | |
| Signature | Matthe Grass | Title Vice P | resident | |
| | n-Line Air Conditioning Co. Ir | nc | - | |
| | | | | |

To be completed and signed below.

Return with bid.

STOCKHOLDER/PARTNERSHIP DISCLOSURE AND STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP

| Please check one type of | f Ownership, complete the form, and | l exec | ute where provided. | |
|---|--|---|--|---|
| $\begin{array}{c c} \square & \underline{P} \\ \hline \square & \underline{S} \end{array}$ | artnership ole Proprietorship | | Limited Partnersh Limited Liability Limited Liability Other: | Corporation |
| performance of any work out of any public funds, of the State, or by an aut the receipt of the bid or statement setting forth the interest therein, as the capartnership," the stockholowing 10% or greater is be, continued until name the 10% ownership crite. IT IS MANDATORY To event that there are no posuch fact should be certified. Name of Compandaddress 85 East City, State, Zip 1 | hership" shall be awarded any contrakt or the furnishing of any material of by the State or any county, municipathority, board or commission which accompanying the bid of said corporate names and all individual partners are may be." If one or more such stoolder holding 10% or more of that conterest in that partnership, as the cases and addresses of every non-corporate established in this act, has been been such that partnership are the content of the c | r suppality of exercipation in the ockholorporase may rate stisted. | olies, the cost of which or school district, or an ises governmental fundor said partnership, the partnership who own lider "or partner" is itselvation "or partnership" to be, shall also be listed ockholder, and individually and SUBMITTED | is to be paid with or by subsidiary or agency ctions, unless prior to ere is submitted a a 10% or greater elf a corporation "or the individual partners d. The disclosure shall dual partner, exceeding |
| Owner's Name | Home Address | | Title/Office Held | Percent (%) of |
| | | | | Partnership Share Owned |
| Robert Dorans | 95 Garretson Avenue Bayonne NJ 07 | 7002 P | resident | 40 |
| Matthew Dorans | 36 West 43rd Street Bayonne, NJ 07 | 002 V | ice President | 40 |
| Dorothy Gutierrez | 99 West 4th Street Bayonne, N.J. 07 | 002 S | ec / Tres | 20 |
| | | | terita nicht an an de Calain an deus an eile ann an eile an an eile an | |
| required information for | e space than that provided above, pleany remaining persons or entities. | | se an extra sheet for fi | |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/23/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| PRODUCER Bollinger Inc. A subsidiary of Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 200 Jefferson Park | | CONTACT NAME: | | | |
|--|---|--|-------|--|--|
| | | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800-350-8005 FAX (A/C, No): 973-921-2876 E-MAIL ADDRESS: | | | |
| Whippany NJ 07981 | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVE | NAIC# | | | |
| | INSURER A : St Paul Fire and Marine Insu | 24767 | | | |
| SURED INLIAIR-01 | INSURER B : Harleysville Preferred Insurance Co 3 | | | | |
| In-Line Air Conditioning Inc | | INSURER C: Harleysville Insurance Co of | 42900 | | |
| 85 East 21st Street Bayonne, NJ 07002 | INSURER D: Twin City Fire Insurance Cor | 29459 | | | |
| | INSURER E : | | | | |
| | INSURER F : | | | | |

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 588708352

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| ISR TR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | INSD | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMITS | s |
|-----------|---|------|-------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| С | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | MPA42044B | 4/1/2015 | 4/1/2016 | EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$1,000,000 \$300,000 |
| | X Inc. Cont. Liab. | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$15,000 |
| | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$1,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$2,000,000 |
| | POLICY X PRO- OTHER: | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | \$2,000,000 \$ |
| 3 | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | BA00000041804B | 4/1/2015 | 4/1/2016 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$1,000,000 |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | S |
| | ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ |
| | X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ |
| | | | | | | | | \$ |
|) | X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | | CMB62182B | 4/1/2015 | 4/1/2016 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$4,000,000 |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$4,000,000 |
| | DED X RETENTION \$0 | | | | |] | | S |
| D | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N | | | 13WBCBQ1609 | 4/1/2015 | 4/1/2016 | X PER OTH- | |
| | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N | N/A | N/A | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$1,000,000 |
| | (Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under | | | | 1 | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$1,000,000 |
| | DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$1,000,000 |
| A C | Excess Liability Leased/Rented Equipment | N | N | ZUP15S65861 MPA42044B | 12/8/2014 4/1/2015 | 4/1/2016 4/1/2016 | Occurrence/Aggregate Limit Ded | \$1,000,000 \$15,000 \$1,000 |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

| CERTIF | ICATE | HOL | DER |
|--------|--------------|-----|-----|
|--------|--------------|-----|-----|

CANCELLATION

Middlesex Reg. Education Service Commission 1660 Stelton Road Piscataway NJ 08854 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

N. Alhan

Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission DISCLOSURE OF INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN PART 1: CERTIFICATION BIDDERS MUST COMPLETE PART 1 BY CHECKING EITHER BOX.

FAILURE TO CHECK EITHER BOX WILL RENDER THE PROPOSAL NON-RESPONSIVE.

Pursuant to Public Law 2012, c. 25, any person or entity that submits a bid or proposal or otherwise proposes to enter into or renew a contract must complete the certification below to attest, under penalty of perjury, that neither the person or entity, nor any of its parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates, is identified on the Department of Treasury's Chapter 25 list as a person or entity engaging in investment activities in Iran. The Chapter 25 list is found on the Division's website at http://www.state.ni.us/treasury/purchase/pdf/Chapter25List.pdf. Bidders must review this list prior to completing the below certification. Failure to complete the certification will render a bidder's proposal non-responsive. If the Director finds a person or entity to be in violation of law, s/he shall take action as may be appropriate and provided by law, rule or contract, including but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seeking compliance, recovering damages, declaring the party in default and seeking debarment or suspension of the party.

PLEASE CHECK EITHER BOX:

| I certify, pursuant to Public Law 2012, c. 25, that neither the person/entity listed above nor any of the entity's parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates is listed on the N.J. Department of the Treasury's list of entities determined to be engaged in prohibited activities in Iran pursuant to P.L. 2012, c. 25 ("Chapter 25 List"). I further certify that I am the person listed above, or I am an officer or representative of the entity listed above and am authorized to make this certification on its behalf. I will skip Part 2 and sign and complete the Certification OR I am unable to certify as above because I or the bidding entity and/or one or more of its parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates is listed on the Department's Chapter 25 list. I will provide a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities in Part 2 below and complete the Certification below. Failure to provide such will result in the proposal being rendered as non-responsive and appropriate penalties, fines and/or sanctions will be assessed as provided by law. |
|--|
| Part 2 |
| PLEASE PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION RELATED TO INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN You must provide a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities of the bidding person/entity, or one of its parents, subsidiaries or affiliates, engaging in the investment activities in Iran outlined above by completing the boxes below. PROVIDE INFORMATION RELATIVE TO THE ABOVE QUESTIONS. PLEASE PROVIDE THOROUGH ANSWERS TO EACH QUESTION. IF YOU NEED TO MAKE ADDITIONAL ENTRIES, USE ADDITIONAL PAGES |
| Name: Relationship to |
| Description of Activities: Bidder/Vendor: |
| |
| Duration of Engagement:Anticipated Cessation Date |
| Bidder/Vendor |
| Contact Name:Contact Phone Number: |
| Certification: I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent and state that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my knowledge are true and complete. I attest that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the below-referenced person or entity. I acknowledge that the Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission is relying on the information contained herein and thereby acknowledge that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of contracts with the Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission to notify the Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission in writing of any changes to the answers of information contained herein. I acknowledge that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I recognize that I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will also constitute a material breach of my agreements(s) with the Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission and that the Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission at its option may declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable. |
| Full Name (Print): Matthew Dorans Signature: Mutthe fit |
| Title: Vice President Date: February 25th, 2016 |
| Bidder/Vendor: In-Line Air Conditioning Co. Inc |
| |

ACCEPTANCE OF BID And CONTRACT AWARD HVAC – Time & Material

TO BE COMPLETED BY RESPONDENT

In compliance with the Request for Bid, the undersigned warrants that I/we have examined the Instructions to Respondents, and, being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the proposed projects, hereby offer and agree to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies incurred in compliance with all terms, conditions, specifications and amendments in the Request for Bid and any written exceptions to the bid. Signature also certifies understanding and compliance with the certification requirements of the MRESC's Terms and Conditions and any special Terms and Conditions if applicable. The undersigned understands that his/her competence and responsibility and that of any proposed subcontractors, time of completion, as well as other factors of interest to the MRESC as stated in the evaluation section will be a consideration in making the award. Your bid for contracting services is hereby accepted. As contractor, you are now bound to sell the materials and services listed by the attached bid based upon the solicitation, including all terms, conditions, specifications, amendments as set forth in the Request for Bid. As contractor you are hereby cautioned not to commence any billable work or provide any material or service under this contract until contractor receives an executed purchase order from a Co-op Member. The parties intend this contract to constitute the final and complete agreement between the MRESC and contractor, and no other agreements, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this contract, shall bind any of the parties hereto. No change or modification of this contract shall be valid unless it shall be in writing and signed by both parties to this contract. If any provision of this contract is deemed invalid or illegal by any appropriate court of law, the remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby. The term of the agreement shall commence on award and continue for one year unless terminated, canceled or extended. By mutual written agreement, the contract may be extended as permitted by law.

| Company Name In-Line Air Conditioning Co. Inc | | Date February 25th, 2016 | |
|---|---------------|--------------------------|------------------|
| Company Address 85 East 21st Street | City Bayonne | State NJ | _ Zip Code_07002 |
| Contact Person Matthew Dorans | \mathcal{A} | Title Vice President | |
| Authorized Signature (ink only) Matth | front | Title Vice Pres | sident |

ACCEPTANCE OF BID AND CONTRACT AWARD BELOW TO BE COMPLETED ONLY BY MRESC

| Awarding Agency: Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission |
|---|
| Agency Executive: Jatrus Bolomara |
| Patrick M. Moran, SBA/BS |
| Awarded this day of day of Contract Number MRESC 15/16-58 |